
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER AND EX-OFFICIO TAX RECEIVER
CARSON CITY, STATE OF NEVADA

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT TAXPAYERS

Following are the names of property owners who are delinquent in the payment of taxes assessed 
against them for the taxable period beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025 (first year 
delinquencies), the tax year beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024 (second year 
delinquencies), and the tax year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 (third year 
delinquencies).

To the named first year delinquent taxpayers, and to the owners of, or claimants to, the real 
estate listed herein, known or unknown:

You and each of you are hereby notified that under and by virtue of the provisions in Chapter 
361.565, Nevada Revised Statutes, if the said amount is not paid by 5:00 p.m. on the first Monday 
in June, to-wit: June 2, 2025, a certificate will be issued to the City Treasurer, as trustee for 
the State and City, authorizing them to hold said property, subject to redemption within two (2) 
years after date thereof. Redemption may be made by payment of the taxes and accruing taxes, 
penalties and costs, together with interest on the taxes at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum 
from date due until paid, as provided by law. Such redemption may be made in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 21 of the Nevada Revised Statutes in regard to real property held APN 
ASSESSED OWNER under execution. 

APN	 ASSESSED OWNER	 TAX	 PNT/INT	 FEES	 TOTAL
FIRST YEAR DELINQUENCIES			                         
002-142-07 	 ADAMS REAL ESTATE TRUST 	 182.51 	 7.30 	 10.00 	 199.81
004-402-04 	 ADAMS, MARY C 	 1619.78 	 113.39 	 10.00 	 1743.17
002-721-03	 ADRIANA L HUTTON TR 4/3/18	 1332.68	 200.59	 10.00	 1543.27
008-141-55	 AGUILERA, MANUEL & ARROYO,	 1360.50	 204.19	 10.00	 1574.69
008-141-56	 AGUILERA, MANUEL & ARROYO,	 827.86	 124.29	 10.00	 962.15
008-141-57	 AGUILERA, MANUEL & ARROYO,	 1815.66	 272.46	 10.00	 2098.12
008-641-07	 AGUILERA, MANUEL & ARROYO,	 688.82	 103.43	 10.00	 802.25
010-161-44	 AGUIRRE, JOSE A & SORAYA T	 5531.01	 589.98	 10.00	 6130.99
008-332-12	 AKBAR, JAMAL	 10.84	 0.43	 10.00	 21.27
010-662-05	 AKERS, DANNY O	 39.51	 1.58	 19.16	 60.25
009-541-16	 ALLEC LIVING TRUST 12/15/0	 567.20	 56.72	 10.00	 633.92
010-185-09	 ALLEC LIVING TRUST 12/15/0	 965.17	 96.52	 10.00	 1071.69
008-442-02	 ALLEC, JERRY D	 319.18	 31.92	 10.00	 361.10
009-511-08	 ALLEN, JOY E	 2185.48	 334.61	 10.00	 2530.09
008-601-11	 ARBORETUM LLC	 219.18	 15.34	 10.00	 244.52
008-192-33	 ARTHUR, PLINNIE E & VERLEN	 1639.00	 326.64	 10.00	 1975.64
002-382-51	 ARTHUR, RICHARD E & CHERYL	 2653.97	 482.94	 10.00	 3146.91
010-491-08	 BAXTER, KEVIN	 911.32	 127.59	 10.00	 1048.91
008-562-05	 BAY, GEORGE	 552.10	 69.98	 10.00	 632.08
009-741-07	 BECKETT, ALAN F REV TR 7/2	 1975.52	 254.73	 10.00	 2240.25
010-603-01	 BENNETT, MICHAEL D & RACHE	 4343.46	 651.67	 10.00	 5005.13
010-603-18	 BENNETT, MICHAEL D & RACHE	 1184.37	 177.80	 10.00	 1372.17
009-651-12	 BLEVINS, MATTHEW	 406.42	 56.90	 10.00	 473.32
008-873-11	 BLOHME, JOHN CHRISTOPHER I	 1863.78	 381.68	 10.00	 2255.46
001-102-04	 BOHLENDER, JACLYNN L	 270.50	 10.82	 10.00	 291.32
008-552-01	 BOWDEN, KAREN & PETERSON,	 528.69	 56.39	 10.00	 595.08
002-482-10	 BRICENO, KATHLEEN THELMA	 1520.28	 228.16	 10.00	 1758.44
009-483-13	 BROWN, SCHAUN D	 910.64	 63.74	 10.00	 984.38
008-632-21	 BUCK, WALTER & GWENDELYN J	 1166.33	 192.58	 10.00	 1368.91
008-873-25	 BUETHE, TIFFANY	 2706.75	 406.15	 10.00	 3122.90
009-371-01	 BUTTNER, MARY JANE ALISON	 1075.64	 161.45	 10.00	 1247.09
009-191-11	 C.W. CLARK, INC	 3949.67	 592.56	 10.00	 4552.23
009-191-20	 C.W. CLARK, INC	 1058.26	 158.85	 10.00	 1227.11
005-051-26	 CALIBER JACK LLC	 138.10	 9.67	 10.00	 157.77
005-051-27	 CALIBER JACK LLC	 215.54	 15.09	 10.00	 240.63
008-562-20	 CAPITANICH, NICHOLAS	 861.67	 129.36	 10.00	 1001.03
007-542-10	 CARAS, JO ANN B	 6136.21	 920.53	 10.00	 7066.74
008-591-07	 CARRILLO, MARIA NATALIA	 350.35	 169.74	 10.00	 530.09
003-229-99	 JUAN’S MEXICAN GRILL & CANTINA-LESSEE	1461.24	319.31	 10.00	 1790.55
009-122-01	 NAPOLEON-LOTT LAND LLC-LESSEE	 499.40	 34.96	 10.00	 544.36
009-122-03	 NAPOLEON-LOTT LAND LLC-LESSEE	 450.66	 31.54	 10.00	 492.20
007-462-02	 CARSON SILVER LLC	 21400.13	 2074.94	 10.00	 23485.07
008-262-12	 CAUDILL, CHARLOTTE ANN	 685.08	 102.88	 10.00	 797.96
008-753-20	 CHAPMAN, LAWRENCE & FLORA	 1194.81	 131.20	 10.00	 1336.01
003-232-05	 CHESNEY, SHANE S	 188.75	 7.55	 10.00	 206.30
009-238-08	 CLARK, KELLY L	 1714.41	 257.27	 10.00	 1981.68
008-261-10	 CLEGG, ROY G III	 1667.71	 418.13	 10.00	 2095.84
008-512-01	 CLIFTON, RICHARD D	 252.94	 17.71	 10.00	 280.65
002-751-04	 COLLEGE PARKWAY HOLDINGS L	 190.05	 19.01	 10.00	 219.06
009-645-11	 CONNOLLY LIVING TRUST 9/21	 2352.89	 353.04	 10.00	 2715.93
007-491-06	 COOK FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUS	 113.51	 4.54	 10.00	 128.05
003-311-11	 DAVID MATTHEWS LLC	 406.57	 35.08	 10.00	 451.65
009-062-08	 DEARDON, WILLIAM & REGINA-	 342.32	 17.63	 10.00	 369.95
009-196-06	 DEFATE, ANTHONY	 1997.53	 326.60	 10.00	 2334.13
008-343-10	 DEL PILAR ESCOBAR, MARIA	 686.72	 48.07	 10.00	 744.79
008-874-13	 DETTMERS, MARIA	 1239.16	 86.74	 10.00	 1335.90
010-681-04	 DOLL, THERESA ANN FAMILY T	 7871.85	 1206.16	 10.00	 9088.01
010-381-08	 DREW, ROBERT & EVELYN FAM	 2858.23	 428.88	 10.00	 3297.11
009-651-05	 DUNN, JAMES & HAVEN, CAROL	 2142.81	 399.48	 10.00	 2552.29
010-431-04	 DYKMAN FAMILY TRUST 10/15/	 1046.82	 132.67	 10.00	 1189.49
008-541-38	 E X M LLC	 15693.36	 1098.54	 10.00	 16801.90
010-021-99	 EAGLE VALLEY LIVESTOCK LLC	 564.00	 32.90	 10.00	 606.90
008-046-06	 EARLY, DAVID E TRUST 5/19/	 2335.43	 353.11	 10.00	 2698.54
008-233-12	 EFROYM, M & MC CAULEY, D	 25.24	 4.54	 8.22	 38.00
009-542-25	 ESTRADA/NIX LIV TRUST 5/10	 828.52	 116.00	 10.00	 954.52
007-412-57	 EVARTS, STEVE	 28.85	 1.15	 10.00	 40.00
004-422-04	 FAN, FIONA	 2440.94	 170.87	 10.00	 2621.81
010-343-03	 FIKE, DARRELL & PATRICIA R	 1943.73	 207.33	 10.00	 2161.06
007-061-79	 FITZGERALD, MICHAEL & KARI	 1347.09	 202.18	 10.00	 1559.27
002-644-10	 FOREMAN, D R & C & FOREMAN	 4400.36	 797.26	 10.00	 5207.62
010-443-11	 FRED, SYLVIA	 2668.17	 478.27	 10.00	 3156.44
003-052-17	 FRITZ, KURT M	 11.18	 0.45	 10.00	 21.63
010-131-10	 GARCIA-CANO, ADAN	 46.40	 1.86	 8.08	 56.34
001-141-61	 GIFFORD, CHARLES & GIFFORD	 596.44	 41.75	 10.00	 648.19
004-341-11	 GIFFORD, HELEN S 2000 REV	 1738.14	 121.67	 10.00	 1869.81
008-162-29	 GING, AARON	 109.56	 4.38	 10.00	 123.94
008-561-07	 GING, AARON	 119.01	 4.76	 10.00	 133.77
001-054-08	 GOLDMAN, SANDRA & LARRY	 11.66	 0.47	 10.00	 22.13
002-111-03	 GOON WONG 1995 TRUST	 2783.76	 296.94	 10.00	 3090.70
002-221-01	 GOON WONG 1995 TRUST	 2484.51	 265.02	 10.00	 2759.53
008-412-13	 GRAEBER, GARY R & CAROL L	 238.86	 18.90	 9.28	 267.04
008-512-10	 GUERRERO-HURTADO, V D & RU	 1047.36	 279.34	 10.00	 1336.70
010-423-18	 HALE, LAWRENCE A	 2236.57	 398.08	 10.00	 2644.65
008-034-10	 HALEY R & J FAMILY TRUST 7	 18.46	 0.74	 10.00	 29.20

APN	 ASSESSED OWNER	 TAX	 PNT/INT	 FEES	 TOTAL
007-442-07	 HARTMAN, STEPHEN FAMILY TR	 2850.00	 427.61	 10.00	 3287.61
008-222-14	 HAUCK, CORY & SHIFFLET, KR	 164.51	 29.61	 10.00	 204.12
008-303-28	 HAYES, MICHAEL J	 313.49	 115.90	 10.00	 439.39
008-161-24	 HECKMAN, STEVEN W	 268.72	 18.81	 10.00	 297.53
001-184-99	 HEIDI’S DUTCH MILL	 34.93	 1.40	 10.00	 46.33
008-184-35	 HERNANDEZ-CHAVEZ, RAQUEL	 208.84	 8.35	 10.00	 227.19
002-561-09	 HETTRICK, TRACEE L	 965.04	 67.55	 10.00	 1042.59
007-371-32	 HINES, RODNEY L & HEIDI JE	 1822.97	 72.92	 10.00	 1905.89
008-631-01	 HOBBS, LESTER & CHRISTINA	 125.72	 35.29	 9.63	 170.64
008-571-14	 HOME BUYERS’ SOLUTION, LLC	 100.65	 4.03	 10.00	 114.68
008-662-08	 HOOVER, JUSTAN & HOOVER, J	 1025.07	 172.12	 10.00	 1207.19
001-266-18	 HOWEY, GREGORY A	 1167.10	 61.21	 10.00	 1238.31
009-657-37	 HUTCHINS, RICHARD & KATHY	 258.61	 10.34	 10.00	 278.95
004-284-07	 JACKSON, EDWARD TRUST 5/21	 28.49	 1.14	 10.00	 39.63
008-662-06	 JACOBO-GARCIA, JACOBO & RO	 1031.41	 202.84	 10.00	 1244.25
009-777-08	 JACQUEZ GONZALEZ, MANUEL &	 822.65	 32.91	 10.00	 865.56
008-163-07	 JDK 1991 TRUST	 3932.80	 590.03	 10.00	 4532.83
002-482-21	 JOHNSTON, DALE W & ELYSSE	 2285.34	 342.90	 10.00	 2638.24
004-334-10	 JONES, DAVID A	 142.45	 5.70	 10.00	 158.15
010-112-06	 JOSLYN, J C & J C REV LIV	 1236.34	 49.45	 10.00	 1295.79
001-132-07	 JQK LLC	 2809.69	 421.56	 10.00	 3241.25
008-816-62	 JT LOVE PROPERTIES, LLC	 42.84	 1.71	 8.08	 52.63
002-161-10	 KB ALTAIR LLC	 283.74	 0	 10.00	 293.74
008-671-10	 KEIFE, VALERIE TRUST	 475.33	 71.40	 10.00	 556.73
002-611-52	 KELLISON, JUDY LIVING TRUS	 961.14	 171.74	 10.00	 1142.88
008-212-05	 KLEIN, LYNDA J & KERRY E &	 749.78	 82.06	 10.00	 841.84
009-207-05	 KOONTZ, WILLIAM P	 1063.64	 159.65	 10.00	 1233.29
010-098-07	 KRECK, JIDAPA & TOYAI, S	 77.42	 4.03	 10.00	 91.45
008-523-07	 KUBOTA, DICK & JODIE	 1418.96	 56.76	 10.00	 1485.72
008-192-06	 LANE, BARBARA & DONALD & E	 966.86	 160.66	 10.00	 1137.52
008-192-07	 LANE, BARBARA & DONALD & E	 1794.87	 348.68	 10.00	 2153.55
008-191-10	 LANE, BARBARA M & DOUGLASS	 1811.35	 321.27	 10.00	 2142.62
008-752-55	 LE BARON, DUSTIN & LORELI	 1824.18	 362.92	 10.00	 2197.10
009-532-02	 LITTLE, JOCELYN N & LITTLE	 849.92	 59.50	 10.00	 919.42
009-052-10	 LT PILGRIM REV TR 8/4/15	 1974.35	 78.97	 10.00	 2063.32
008-782-11	 LUARK, MICHAEL D	 1212.02	 228.91	 10.00	 1450.93
001-121-05	 M & R VANDERLINDEN 2020 TR	 308.04	 30.81	 39.99	 378.84
009-203-03	 M KATHRYN KEEVER TRUST	 2278.55	 384.17	 10.00	 2672.72
009-652-27	 MAGGIO, V & NACHTIGALL, S	 460.81	 31.79	 10.00	 502.60
007-401-13	 MAISONDIEU-LA FORGE, DIANA	 3065.30	 214.58	 10.00	 3289.88
008-731-01	 MALDONADO, JUAN	 153.23	 15.32	 10.00	 178.55
008-731-04	 MALDONADO-MARIN, JUAN	 133.44	 13.34	 10.00	 156.78
008-731-09	 MALDONADO-MARIN, JUAN	 148.87	 14.89	 10.00	 173.76
008-731-12	 MALDONADO-MARIN, JUAN	 153.23	 15.32	 10.00	 178.55
007-061-02	 MANNSFELD, CHRISTIAN PERCY	 1282.85	 192.54	 10.00	 1485.39
001-011-20	 MARCH, STACI R	 829.99	 160.88	 10.00	 1000.87
009-131-05	 MARTINEZ-HERRERA, HERIBERT	 121.09	 21.80	 8.31	 151.20
010-601-08	 MASAYKO FAMILY TRUST 10/29	 4286.76	 457.26	 10.00	 4754.02
010-433-23	 MATA, VICTOR	 14.10	 0.56	 10.00	 24.66
007-482-08	 MCFARLANE, DELROY A	 4842.89	 726.54	 10.00	 5579.43
010-703-22	 MENDONCA, ROSA MARIE FAM T	 1065.05	 42.60	 10.00	 1117.65
002-564-09	 MENDOZA RIZO, E & RODRIGUE	 531.10	 21.24	 10.00	 562.34
002-742-07	 MENDOZA RIZO, E.Y. & LARA,	 661.13	 26.45	 10.00	 697.58
007-542-07	 MILLER, CASEY	 4176.24	 445.46	 10.00	 4631.70
002-331-05	 MINER, JOHN & MC ELROY, TR	 483.36	 19.33	 10.00	 512.69
002-341-01	 MINER, JOHN & MC ELROY, TR	 5612.40	 598.65	 10.00	 6221.05
007-101-40	 MINER, JOHN & MC ELROY, TR	 4577.82	 488.30	 10.00	 5076.12
008-172-15	 MINER, JOHN & MC ELROY, TR	 583.53	 62.24	 10.00	 655.77
001-267-26	 MITIC, BOGDAN B	 763.59	 30.54	 10.00	 804.13
007-444-54	 MOBALIGH, EBAD	 3713.71	 557.16	 10.00	 4280.87
008-212-13	 MORAN, MARTA LIDIA & ET AL	 494.70	 76.03	 10.00	 580.73
010-474-07	 MORTON, PAMELA L & YOUNG,	 22.33	 0.89	 10.00	 33.22
010-041-41	 MYERS FAMILY EXEMPT TR 3/1	 1330.71	 141.94	 10.00	 1482.65
004-312-01	 MYERS, KEVIN P & STEPHANIE	 1147.79	 172.27	 10.00	 1330.06
009-122-02	 NAPOLEON-LOTT LAND LLC	 7695.30	 538.68	 10.00	 8243.98
009-122-04	 NAPOLEON-LOTT LAND LLC	 11990.78	 839.36	 10.00	 12840.14
009-382-08	 NAREZ, JOSEPH	 345.90	 32.87	 10.00	 388.77
009-653-12	 NEGRETE BRAVO, R & CERVANT	 269.50	 16.48	 10.00	 295.98
010-661-10	 NEGRETE-BRAVO, R & CERVANT	 579.61	 66.68	 10.00	 656.29
001-153-02	 NELLA PROPERTIES LLC	 596.66	 23.87	 10.00	 630.53
010-271-09	 NENITA N MC CANN TRUST	 657.29	 32.89	 10.00	 700.18
004-055-12	 NH REALTY LLC	 379.63	 18.99	 9.91	 408.53
009-331-06	 NUNEZ, JUAN & MARIA D	 154.36	 6.17	 10.00	 170.53
009-331-23	 NUNEZ, JUAN & MARIA D	 123.46	 4.94	 10.00	 138.40
008-591-11	 NUNEZ-PENA, ABEL & MARTINE	 650.67	 82.50	 10.00	 743.17
003-321-15	 OJI REVOCABLE TRUST OF 200	 95.99	 3.84	 8.17	 108.00
001-266-04	 PAINTER, JAMES & RITA TRUS	 1249.66	 67.69	 10.00	 1327.35
003-133-34	 PALM, J C & J K & POLICHIO	 716.87	 41.62	 10.00	 768.49
008-571-41	 PARK TERRACE HOMEOWNERS AS	 1.56	 0.34	 10.00	 11.90
008-882-09	 PARKS, ROBERT J & LINDA E	 443.09	 17.72	 10.00	 470.81
002-214-03	 PEERSON, C.D. & GRIGGS, V.	 284.42	 28.44	 9.84	 322.70
008-173-41	 PEREZ HUERTA, MERCEDES	 819.38	 127.99	 10.00	 957.37
008-481-02	 PHILLIPS, R A & J A LIV TR	 29.90	 1.20	 10.00	 41.10
010-311-12	 PINTER, WILLIAM FRANK JR	 835.49	 125.43	 10.00	 970.92
008-306-11	 PINUELAS, MANUEL R	 683.26	 102.60	 10.00	 795.86
003-124-03	 PINYON NEVADA STREET HOLDI	 75.85	 7.59	 8.26	 91.70
009-041-04	 POPHAM, JIMMIE TODD	 478.68	 33.50	 10.00	 522.18
008-742-07	 POULIN, CHERYL & SONNENBER	 65.73	 2.63	 10.00	 78.36
007-572-24	 RABIDOUX, BEVERLY REV TRUS	 6515.98	 695.60	 40.00	 7251.58
004-235-01	 RADFORD, DENNIS D & RADFOR	 736.29	 96.82	 10.00	 843.11
009-452-08	 RAMIREZ, ISRAEL & EMILIA E	 1514.26	 227.25	 10.00	 1751.51
002-591-03	 RAVE, EUGENIA M, CASTRO, V	 1245.18	 124.52	 10.00	 1379.70
009-721-01	 REINBOLT, KELLY C	 1086.04	 166.58	 10.00	 1262.62
008-816-68	 RIBAR HOLDINGS, LLC	 5834.96	 875.36	 10.00	 6720.32
001-111-22	 RITTIMAN, MITCHELL & ERICA	 1506.58	 228.61	 10.00	 1745.19
001-103-12	 RIZO, BISMARCK MENDOZA	 983.83	 147.68	 10.00	 1141.51
004-152-02	 RIZO, ELTON M & LARA, ANAB	 296.45	 11.86	 10.00	 318.31
008-082-29	 ROB & JEN FAMILY TRUST 5/1	 29.29	 1.59	 8.17	 39.05
004-091-12	 ROBISON, ERIK LIVING TRUST	 2714.88	 289.59	 35.00	 3039.47
008-691-10	 RODRIGUEZ LOZANO, JOSE N &	 1130.32	 169.66	 10.00	 1309.98
002-628-03	 RODRIGUEZ, MANUEL C & PALM	 938.88	 65.72	 10.00	 1014.60
001-184-07	 ROSENTHAL, DONALD M	 15.61	 0.62	 10.00	 26.23
007-401-28	 S & C JONES LIVING TRUST 8	 45.29	 1.81	 10.00	 57.10
009-031-09	 SAGE RIDGE LLC	 514.16	 77.23	 10.00	 601.39
009-031-10	 SAGE RIDGE LLC	 514.16	 77.23	 10.00	 601.39
001-142-07	 SALLY SWEITZER SKEWIS TRUS	 1655.53	 254.94	 10.00	 1920.47
010-481-05	 SAMAL LIVING TRUST 8/21/08	 2594.76	 389.32	 10.00	 2994.08
010-445-02	 SANDHU BUILDINGS LLC	 2439.87	 243.99	 10.00	 2693.86



APN	 ASSESSED OWNER	 TAX	 PNT/INT	 FEES	 TOTAL
002-546-04	 SANTOYO HOUSE TRUST 12/3/2	 419.75	 16.79	 10.00	 446.54
009-341-15	 SCHMIDT, SHANNON K & ROBER	 1762.56	 264.49	 10.00	 2037.05
009-224-13	 SHAMAS, HOLLIEANA & WILLIE	 828.02	 33.12	 10.00	 871.14
001-142-20	 SHARP, KATHERINE S	 1866.62	 280.09	 10.00	 2156.71
008-264-16	 SHARP, TOBIAS W	 380.96	 26.67	 10.00	 417.63
009-501-13	 SHEEKS, CAROL FAM TRUST 8/	 38.98	 2.03	 8.18	 49.19
009-506-04	 SHIPLEY, JARED A	 946.04	 66.22	 10.00	 1022.26
010-281-42	 SIERRA CAPITAL HOLDINGS LL	 16.30	 1.99	 10.00	 28.29
009-463-13	 SPENCER, ROLAND & LORIE	 404.01	 16.16	 10.00	 430.17
008-295-07	 SPOTSWOOD, ELAINE	 1512.62	 105.88	 10.00	 1628.50
010-351-16	 STANDARD STREET LLC	 9451.79	 1642.38	 10.00	 11104.17
003-271-01	 STATE OF NEVADA	 87.99	 19.36	 10.00	 117.35
003-282-04	 STATE OF NEVADA	 30.75	 6.77	 10.00	 47.52
003-302-01	 STATE OF NEVADA	 1764.00	 264.60	 10.00	 2038.60
003-063-15	 STATE OF NEVADA DIV OF ST	 1534.00	 230.10	 10.00	 1774.10
008-102-15	 STEELE, CRAIG C FAM TR 3/2	 2231.78	 156.23	 10.00	 2398.01
009-681-19	 STEVENSON, TONYA D	 584.98	 23.40	 10.00	 618.38
007-445-20	 SUBOTKY FAMILY TRUST 6/20/	 97.09	 5.28	 8.16	 110.53
005-031-38	 SULPRIZIO, KEITH - 2004 TR	 1713.03	 257.06	 10.00	 1980.09
009-804-04	 SUMMERS, SUSAN	 2420.72	 363.22	 10.00	 2793.94
008-222-13	 TAPIA VILLA, BEATRIZ ADRIA	 597.14	 89.68	 10.00	 696.82
009-881-01	 TERAMONT, LLC	 1.56	 0.34	 10.00	 11.90
009-881-02	 TERAMONT, LLC	 1.56	 0.34	 10.00	 11.90
009-881-03	 TERAMONT, LLC	 1.56	 0.34	 10.00	 11.90
009-881-04	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-05	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-06	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-07	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-08	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-09	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-10	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-11	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-12	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-13	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-14	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-15	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-16	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-17	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-18	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-19	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-20	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-21	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-22	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-23	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-24	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-25	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-26	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-27	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-28	 TERAMONT, LLC	 1433.52	 215.14	 10.00	 1658.66
009-881-29	 TERAMONT, LLC	 1637.48	 245.73	 10.00	 1893.21
009-881-30	 TERAMONT, LLC	 1581.86	 237.39	 10.00	 1829.25
009-881-31	 TERAMONT, LLC	 3435.72	 515.46	 10.00	 3961.18
009-881-32	 TERAMONT, LLC	 4455.31	 668.40	 10.00	 5133.71
009-881-33	 TERAMONT, LLC	 4177.25	 626.70	 10.00	 4813.95
009-881-34	 TERAMONT, LLC	 3435.72	 515.46	 10.00	 3961.18
009-881-35	 TERAMONT, LLC	 4455.31	 668.40	 10.00	 5133.71
009-881-36	 TERAMONT, LLC	 4177.25	 626.70	 10.00	 4813.95
009-881-37	 TERAMONT, LLC	 4177.25	 626.70	 10.00	 4813.95
009-881-38	 TERAMONT, LLC	 4455.31	 668.40	 10.00	 5133.71
009-881-39	 TERAMONT, LLC	 3435.72	 515.46	 10.00	 3961.18
009-881-40	 TERAMONT, LLC	 3203.99	 480.71	 10.00	 3694.70
009-881-41	 TERAMONT, LLC	 3398.63	 509.89	 10.00	 3918.52
009-881-42	 TERAMONT, LLC	 2684.91	 402.84	 10.00	 3097.75
009-881-43	 TERAMONT, LLC	 3203.99	 480.71	 10.00	 3694.70
009-881-44	 TERAMONT, LLC	 3398.63	 509.89	 10.00	 3918.52
009-881-45	 TERAMONT, LLC	 2684.91	 402.84	 10.00	 3097.75
009-881-46	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-47	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-48	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-49	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-50	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-51	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-52	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-53	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
009-881-54	 TERAMONT, LLC	 933.01	 140.06	 10.00	 1083.07
010-021-25	 THEURET, JACK R & BETH C	 2111.01	 274.98	 10.00	 2395.99
002-546-11	 THIR, LAURENCE G & MARY &	 1563.88	 234.70	 10.00	 1808.58
009-341-06	 TORRES MENDEZ, L & TORRES,	 6.12	 0.24	 10.00	 16.36
003-192-24	 TRAPP, JEREMIAH P & DAVIS,	 993.95	 99.40	 10.00	 1103.35
010-403-22	 TRIPLETT, JOHN B	 597.10	 59.72	 10.00	 666.82
010-351-87	 VALLEY VISTA VILLAGE HOMEO	 1.56	 0.34	 10.00	 11.90
008-172-45	 VEGA, CESAR & GUZMAN, EMIL	 538.34	 80.86	 10.00	 629.20
009-772-04	 VILLEGAS, LUIS	 677.15	 27.09	 10.00	 714.24
008-251-26	 WANG, JIAN HUI	 927.53	 139.24	 10.00	 1076.77
002-042-09	 WEBSTER, PAUL & LINDA LEE	 11.68	 0.47	 8.09	 20.24
003-227-01	 WEST SIDE STORY 1347, LLC	 741.98	 103.88	 10.00	 855.86
010-351-10	 WISINSKI, KRZYSZTOF 2005 T	 2950.37	 118.01	 10.00	 3078.38
008-782-22	 WUNGNEMA, TASHINA	 901.15	 182.09	 10.00	 1093.24
010-311-86	 WYCKOFF FAMILY TRUST 10/15	 342.04	 23.58	 10.00	 375.62
002-271-04	 YANG, CHRISTIAN G	 269.93	 13.90	 10.00	 293.83
007-565-11	 YGLESIAS, SANDRA	 3889.40	 583.52	 10.00	 4482.92
002-401-06	 ZAHTILLA, P & J FAM TR 2/3	 363.48	 14.54	 10.00	 388.02
008-712-10	 ZAHTILLA, P & J FAM TR 2/3	 808.51	 32.34	 10.00	 850.85
007-273-07	 ZITELLI, COURTNEY R & VIEI	 1414.25	 212.25	 10.00	 1636.50
SECOND YEAR DELINQUENCIES ** Includes Prior Year Taxes			 
008-922-07	 0 RESEARCH WAY LLC	 13741.56	 2722.20	 20.00	 16483.76
008-171-13	 AGUILERA, MANUEL R	 1834.90	 401.13	 20.00	 2256.03
002-095-01	 BLACK DOG MFR LLC - STEWAR	 22.27	 0.89	 10.00	 33.16
002-095-02	 BLACK DOG MFR LLC - STEWAR	 26.10	 1.04	 10.00	 37.14
008-011-41	 BROWN, KITTY & DESTORIES,	 8623.27	 1718.59	 20.00	 10361.86
008-816-70	 BULLENTINI FAMILY TRUST 7/	 26857.90	 4028.80	 10.00	 30896.70
008-441-08	 CALAMATEO MARISCAL, ERIKA	 3077.85	 998.38	 20.00	 4096.23
003-213-99	 HANIFIN’S ARTS AND ANTIQUES-LESSEE	21.92	 5.91	 20.00	 47.83
002-461-21	 CARSON VILLAS ASSOCIATION	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
002-462-27	 CARSON VILLAS ASSOCIATION	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
008-161-45	 CASE, RANDALL CLAYTON	 529.56	 370.11	 10.00	 909.67
008-797-23	 CONROY, S G SR & L S & ET	 648.43	 49.57	 10.00	 708.00
010-605-14	 CORDA, STEPHEN RONALD	 8718.84	 1784.06	 20.00	 10522.90

APN	 ASSESSED OWNER	 TAX	 PNT/INT	 FEES	 TOTAL
005-031-39	 CRYSTAL BAY AVIATION, LLC	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
008-892-12	 DESTORIES, ANDREA L & BROW	 9673.11	 1934.30	 20.00	 11627.41
009-393-09	 DOUGLAS, CATHY MARIE	 4740.31	 1129.72	 20.00	 5890.03
004-043-10	 DROWN, JOHN	 471.42	 33.00	 10.00	 514.42
002-194-16	 DROWN, JOHN M	 457.04	 31.99	 10.00	 499.03
009-085-15	 DROWN, JOHN M	 1563.60	 109.45	 10.00	 1683.05
004-044-06	 DROWN, JOHN MICHAEL	 439.18	 30.74	 10.00	 479.92
004-093-01	 DROWN, JOHN MICHAEL	 448.72	 31.41	 10.00	 490.13
003-291-41	 ESPLENADE TOWNHOUSE OWNER	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
008-192-53	 ESTUPINAN, MIGUEL & BLANCA	 1528.88	 303.14	 20.00	 1852.02
004-311-81	 FIFTH AVE TOWNHOUSE OWNER	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
004-312-11	 FIFTH AVE TOWNHOUSE OWNER	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
001-102-21	 FLANDERS, JOHN	 3346.06	 709.21	 20.00	 4075.27
008-591-23	 FLANDERS, JOHN FAMILY TRUS	 966.10	 191.59	 20.00	 1177.69
008-781-18	 FUENTES, LUIS RUVIO	 1373.74	 317.10	 17.76	 1708.60
008-432-01	 GOMEZ-BUENO, VICTOR O	 1473.20	 251.10	 20.00	 1744.30
003-352-18	 GONGORA, MICHAEL C	 1965.60	 137.59	 10.00	 2113.19
008-781-13	 GONZALEZ-PIZANO, A & MARIS	 1013.42	 226.01	 15.38	 1254.81
001-102-08	 GRAY, SCOTT C	 3352.43	 687.48	 20.00	 4059.91
008-631-14	 HARRISON, PHILLIP N ASSET	 484.15	 61.73	 10.00	 555.88
008-797-35	 HARTLEY 2011 FAM TRUST 2/3	 863.72	 74.76	 10.00	 948.48
010-381-01	 HEATH, ROGER A & LORI F	 698.49	 27.94	 10.00	 736.43
003-244-02	 HERSEY, PHILIP OLIN LIV TR	 4787.09	 894.27	 20.00	 5701.36
005-041-20	 HILKE, ROBERT & MARJIE	 528.33	 67.36	 10.00	 605.69
009-801-11	 HP MILLENNIUM LLC	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
009-802-12	 HP MILLENNIUM LLC	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
009-802-14	 HP MILLENNIUM LLC	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
009-808-03	 HP MILLENNIUM LLC	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
010-422-19	 JUAREZ, SUSANA	 1111.13	 138.54	 10.00	 1259.67
001-103-24	 KAI-ON CHOU, ANDREW LIV TR	 2399.25	 95.97	 10.00	 2505.22
004-055-13	 LAKE71 LLC	 20766.84	 3529.13	 20.00	 24315.97
004-226-01	 LAKE71 LLC	 30201.20	 5234.10	 20.00	 35455.30
008-123-29	 LANGSON TRUST	 8562.66	 1696.35	 20.00	 10279.01
001-141-45	 LARGAVISTA LLC	 3213.57	 556.74	 20.00	 3790.31
008-798-15	 MARTINEZ, MARK B & ET AL	 456.74	 18.27	 10.00	 485.01
002-773-05	 MILLS LANDING HOMEOWNERS A	 1.90	 0.80	 20.00	 22.70
002-601-02	 MONTERO, REBECCA L	 4850.94	 961.17	 20.00	 5832.11
009-542-18	 MOORE, BRENT & VALERIE	 2239.58	 398.03	 10.00	 2647.61
002-683-01	 MULLET FAMILY TRUST 5/6/04	 649.07	 25.96	 10.00	 685.03
010-041-44	 MYERS FAMILY EXEMPT TR 3/1	 14010.22	 2562.01	 20.00	 16592.23
008-641-14	 NEWMAN, ALLISON	 2379.12	 484.64	 10.00	 2873.76
008-723-01	 NUCKOLLS, DANIEL L & TRACI	 5894.09	 1166.60	 20.00	 7080.69
008-161-40	 PERRY, JUANITA	 3512.64	 1033.47	 20.00	 4566.11
008-552-04	 PETERS, BARBARA C	 412.33	 28.84	 10.00	 451.17
002-595-05	 PHILLIP N HARRISON NV ASSE	 1976.52	 305.37	 10.44	 2292.33
002-141-11	 POMONAROSE PROPERTIES LLC	 2298.08	 645.85	 20.00	 2963.93
004-233-02	 POTTHAST FAMILY TRUST 6/4/	 1220.01	 182.73	 20.00	 1422.74
008-115-05	 PUTANSU, TAMMY & CATER, DU	 2971.63	 600.01	 20.00	 3591.64
001-052-20	 RASNER, LORENE G & STEVE M	 416.52	 32.89	 10.00	 459.41
008-263-08	 REYES, SAUL H	 439.41	 250.54	 10.00	 699.95
010-457-23	 RODRIGUEZ LIVING TRUST 1/1	 530.38	 44.87	 10.00	 585.25
008-831-09	 RUIZ, NORA Y & JOYA, JAVI	 1924.61	 395.20	 13.78	 2333.59
002-122-05	 RUNZEL, ROBIN LESLIE	 1900.25	 457.36	 20.00	 2377.61
008-303-13	 S A W ENTERPRISES INC	 5.32	 0.21	 10.00	 15.53
002-214-08	 SHARON P SHAFFER LIVING TR	 3425.05	 703.78	 20.00	 4148.83
004-066-01	 SLAUGHTER, SUZANNE E FAM T	 1478.55	 143.50	 10.00	 1632.05
003-361-62	 SPRING MEADOW DEVELOPMENT	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
009-591-50	 STAFFORD GREENS ASSOCIATIO	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
009-592-53	 STAFFORD GREENS ASSOCIATIO	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
003-302-02	 STATE OF NEVADA DIV OF ST	 403.32	 60.49	 12.55	 476.36
003-038-01	 SUPERA, JOHN LEE	 2805.53	 745.21	 20.00	 3570.74
007-451-84	 SYNCON HOMES	 3.45	 0.99	 20.00	 24.44
008-281-64	 TAPIA, EFRAIN	 751.78	 149.13	 20.00	 920.91
008-382-37	 VANNOY, MORRIS L & OLIVE R	 10.59	 2.94	 20.00	 33.53
007-371-15	 VST HOLDINGS, LLC	 28949.11	 5856.03	 20.00	 34825.14
003-042-04	 WHITTEN, MICHAEL	 2185.10	 433.12	 20.00	 2638.22
008-461-02	 WILBUR C STODIECK TRUST 3/	 44.89	 20.65	 10.00	 75.54
002-441-31	 WISEMAN, CONNIE M	 2386.55	 420.46	 20.00	 2827.01
007-163-05	 WOODS, LINDA SUNNY TR 3/7/	 881.25	 186.98	 9.70	 1077.93

To the below third year delinquent taxpayers, and to the owners of, or claimants to, the real 
estate listed herein, known or unknown:
You and each of you are hereby notified that under and by virtue of the provisions in Chapters 
361.565, Nevada Revised Statutes, if the said amount is not paid by 5:00 p.m. on the first Monday 
in June, to-wit: June 2, 2025, a deed will be issued to the City Treasurer, as trustee for the State 
and City, authorizing him to hold said property until such time as it is sold or otherwise disposed 
of pursuant to the provisions of the Nevada Revised Statutes. 

THIRD YEAR DELINQUENCIES ** Includes Prior Year Taxes 
008-173-13	 ANDERSON, GLEN E	 5531.27	 1589.15	 30.00	 7150.42
010-581-15	 EMPIRE RANCH GOLF COURSE	 109499.44	 26792.04	 30.00	 136321.48
008-141-54	 FULLER, MONTE D	 5853.49	 1627.72	 30.00	 7511.21
003-311-91	 GUTIERREZ GONZALEZ FAMILY	 3652.16	 922.46	 30.00	 4604.62
002-662-06	 HICKOX, ROBERT JAMES	 10851.81	 2961.96	 30.00	 13843.77
010-041-80	 MYERS FAMILY EXEMPT TRUST	 1330.71	 141.94	 10.00	 1482.65
002-011-28	 NEWMAN CONSTRUCTION LTD	 30270.43	 7853.52	 35.45	 38159.40
003-063-04	 NEWMAN CONSTRUCTION LTD	 26243.25	 6816.08	 35.45	 33094.78
008-163-09	 NEWMAN CONSTRUCTION LTD	 22695.06	 5937.32	 35.43	 28667.81
010-521-02	 NEWMAN CONSTRUCTION LTD	 36939.45	 9557.55	 35.45	 46532.45
008-183-03	 PLACENCIA, JESS & LUPE & E	 7317.23	 1832.87	 30.00	 9180.10
008-222-16	 WOOD, CATHERINE ELAINE	 4747.86	 1162.91	 30.00	 5940.77

The above is a list of the names of the persons to whom the property was assessed in July 
of 2024, a description of the property upon which the tax is due, and the amount of tax upon 
each. This list is a detailing of 2024-2025 real property upon which the taxes were not paid 
in full prior to 5:00 p.m. on May 6, 2025. Penalties and costs of advertising are included in 
the total due. 

The amounts shown are valid until 5:00 p.m. on May 31, 2025.

		  ANDREW RASOR
		                                                City Treasurer and Ex-Officio Tax Receiver
		                                                in and for the City of Carson City, State of Nevada

Dated: 	 This 6th day of May, 2025
 
Publication Date: May 10, 2025	 Ad#’s 52451 & 52452


